

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE, a
Federally-recognized Indian tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDY GERLACH, Secretary of Revenue of
the State of South Dakota; and DENNIS
DAUGAARD, Governor of the State of South
Dakota,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 14-4171

**FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 5

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. State taxation of property and services nonmembers purchase from the Tribe on the reservation is preempted by Federal law and unlawfully infringes on the Tribe’s sovereignty..... 6

 A. The Bracker interest balancing test..... 7

 B. State taxation of the property and services that are closely connected to the Tribe’s gaming activities is preempted by IGRA, without the need for any further balancing of interests. 17

 C. The balance of interests demonstrates that the State tax is preempted and infringes on tribal sovereignty. 24

 1. The Federal and Tribal interests are the protection and advancement of Tribal self-government, economic development and self-sufficiency..... 24

 2. The value being taxed is generated by the Tribe on the reservation..... 25

 3. The State use tax would interfere with the Tribal and Federal interests..... 27

 4. The State’s only interest is its general desire to raise revenue to provide governmental services off the Reservation. 29

II. The State must extend to taxpayers who pay Tribal sales and use taxes the same use tax credit it provides to those who pay sales and use taxes to other states. 30

CONCLUSION..... 35

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 37

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 6

Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton,
353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) 19

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith,
388 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2004) 32

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson,
37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994) 26

Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe,
474 U.S. 9 (1985) 14

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987) passim

Casino Resource Corp. v. Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc.,
243 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2001) 16, 19

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico,
490 U.S. 163 (1989) 8, 15, 30

Crow Tribe of Indians v. State of Montana,
819 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1987), *summ. aff’d* 484 U.S. 997 (1988) 17

Dept. of Taxation and Fin. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.,
512 U.S. 61 (1994) 14

Dick v. Dickinson State Univ.,
826 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2016) 6

Dryer v. National Football League,
814 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2016) 6

Felix v. Patrick,
145 U.S. 317 (1892) 10

Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney,
88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996) 16, 19, 20

Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Okla.,
829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) 12, 18, 26

Marty Indian School Bd., Inc. v. State of South Dakota,
824 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1987) 15

Marty Indian School v. State of South Dakota,
592 F.Supp. 1236 (D.S.D. 1984) 15

McClanahan v. State Tax Com’n of Ariz.,
411 U.S. 164 (1973) 8, 11, 16

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
411 U.S. 145 (1973) 32

Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,
425 U.S. 463 (1976) 14

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324 (1983) passim

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Sac and Fox Nation,
508 U.S. 114 (1993) 12

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) 17

People of State of N.Y. v. Martin,
326 U.S. 496 (1946) 10

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) 31, 32

Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico,
458 U.S. 832 (1982) 8, 13

Rincon Band of Luiseño Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) 20

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. Yavapai County,
50 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1995) 33

Thomas v. Gay,
169 U.S. 264 (1898) 10

Tulalip Tribes v. State of Washington,
No. 2:15-cv-00940-BJR, 2017 WL 58836 (W.D. Wash Jan. 5, 2017)..... 16, 17

United States v. Candelaria,
271 U.S. 432 (1926) 10

<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	10
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	7
<i>Utah & Northern Railway Co. v. Fisher</i> , 116 U.S. 28 (1885)	10
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	9, 14, 33
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	11, 23
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 136 (1980)	passim
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	passim
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	7, 33
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5)	19
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	19
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(iii)	20, 21
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4)	3, 20, 21, 23
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(5)	19
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	1
<u>Federal Rules and Regulations</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	6
<u>State Statutes</u>	
SDCL 10-46-6.1	30, 31
SDCL 10-46-48	21

SDCL 35-2-24..... 2, 3

Other Authorities

10A Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil § 2725 (3d ed. 1998) 6

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012) 11, 12

Indian Gaming, 81 Fed. Reg. 64935 (Sept. 21, 2016) 21

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071..... 25
